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.:, l t\ I l~ l)l◄ Ml\ tN J~ 

I ntcr-Dcpar! mental Mc111e>r;1 nd11rn Dnte--_May_.-3. ,_l9.7.1 __ _ 

From.lS.~ _ _B. H. Eva_l}~l l\ssistc:: ___ 1n"'"'t'--_ 

Subject ___ Newport Public Library Association ____ ... _ ·-·-----·· 

Your memo of March 23, 1977, asks for our opinion on the 
question whether the Newport Public Library Association consti­
tutes a "political subdivisiontt for the purposes of 5 M.R.S.A. 
Chapter 103, so that its employees might obtain Social Security 
coverage by direct agreement with the Maine State Retirement 
System. We a.nswer in the affirmative. 

Section 1222, sub-§ 6 defines political sudivision: 

6. Political subdivision. •rhc term 
"political subdivision" includes an 
instrumentality of the State of Maine, 
of one or more of its political sub­
divisions, the University of Maine, 
academics, water, sewer and school 
districts and associations of municipal­
ities, or an instrumentality of the State 

·and one or more of its political subdivi­
sions, but only if such ins trumcn ti1.U. ty 
is a juristic entity which is lC<Jillly 
separate and distinct from the Stute or 
subdivision and only if its employees 
are not by virtue of their relation to 
such juristic entity employees of the 
State or subdivision. 

Thus, in order to fall within the definition, an entity must 
be both an 11 instr.umentality" of one of the enumerated bodies and 
sufficiently separate therefrom. 

From its bylaws, a copy of which you submitted, the Newport 
Public Library Association appears to be an instrumentality of 
the Town of Newport. The Association performs functions and 
provides services which the Town might itself provide, see 
27 M.R.S.A. § 101. ~ny resident of the Town may consider him 
or herself to be a member of the Association. The Chairman of 
the Board of Selectmen serves on the Association's Board of 
Trustees and the bylaws require submission of annual financial 
and acti~ity reports to the Selectmen and the Town. 
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The Association also is sufficiently inc1cpcnc1cnt of the 1rown 
and of the State to meet the requirements of the definition. Though 
the Chairman of the noard of Selectmen serves as President of the 
Association's Board of Trustees, he servos in an ox officio capacity. 
Though the Association reports to the town meeting, its own annual 
and other business meetings are scparotcly conducted. ~L'he Town of 
Newport probably provides financial assistance to the library, but 
such assistance has no implications of control of the Association. 
See 27 M.R.S.A. § 106. Under its bylaws, the Association's Trustees 
manage its affairs independently of town approval, and hold author­
ity to make all library budget, personnel and general management 
decisions. Library staff are employed by the Association. 

From the foregoing and on the basis of the information supplied 
by you, the Newport Public Library Association lies within the 
class intended to be reached by C'.1upter 103 and may obtain 
Social Security coverage for its employees by direct agreement 
with the Maine State Retirement System. 

KAY R. H, EVANS 
Assistunt Attorney General 
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